
         
  

Page 1 of 8 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
Email : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 

 
 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION 

 

Notice Inviting Quotation no: - WBIDC/RH/VIP/BOUNDARYWALL/22-23/2549                        Date: 02.02.2024                   

Sealed Quotations are invited by the West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Limited for “Selection 

of Project Monitoring Consult for the work repair and rectification of existing structural boundary wall at 

Rh-Complex within Vidyasagar Industrial Park, Kharagpur” having following item of work. 

SL No. Scope of Work 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

Work supervision at site level as per SCOPE OF WORK of the contractor & certification 
of contractor’s bill during execution of the work. 
 
Details scope of work in Annexure II  

 

Date of publication of NIQ:            03.02.2024 by 10.00 A.M, in office notice board, tender portal of WBIDC’s 

official website, www.wbidc.com 

Pre-Bid Meeting Schedule:             05.02.2024 by 03.00 P.M. at WBIDC Office at Camac Street, Kolkata. 

Bid submission start date:              06.02.2024 by 10.30 A.M. onward up to 5:00 P.M. every day only on working 

days.  

Last date of submission of bid:       12.02.2024 by 5:00 P.M 

Date of opening of quotation:        13.02.2024 at 3:00 P.M 

 

 

 

 

 

 



         
  

Page 2 of 8 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
Email : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 

 
Terms and Conditions. 

1.The quotations to be submitted  in sealed envelope in the drop box kept in the office of WBIDC i.e “PRATITI“ 

Building, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani(Camac street), Kolkata – 700017. The envelop should be super 

scribed as “Selection of Project Monitoring Consult for the work repair and rectification of existing 

structural boundary wall at Rh-Complex within Vidyasagar Industrial Park, Kharagpur”  and should contain 

the name and address of the quotationer. 

2. The quotationer will have to submit the following documents along with the quotation. 

a. Self –attested photo copy of valid GST registration certificate. 

b. Self-attested photocopy of valid trade license. 

c. Self-attested photocopy of P. Tax registration. 

d. Self-attested photocopy of PAN card & one identity proof. 

e. Experience of execution of same kind of work i.e. Credential documents. 

f. Experience of technical personal details & their qualifications. 

Quotations received without the above mentioned documents will be summarily rejected. 

3. The bidder quoting the lowest rates, if all other conditions are satisfied, may be issued to work contract. 

4. The quoted price should be excluding of GST as applicable. GST will be paid separately. 

5. The quotationer must visit site of Vidyasagar Industrial Park, Kharagpur before submission of quotation. For 

site visit or any clarification, the quotationer may contact the person(s) whose contact details are given below: 

Mr. Soumitra Sen, Advisor (Projects), WBIDC, Contact no. 033 22553839. 

Mr. Subrata Chanda, Executive Assistant (IP&P), WBIDC, Contact no. 033 22553866. 

6. No mobilization charges shall be considered against the above work either separately or inclusive with the 

quoted rate. 

7.  Other Statutory deduction towards IT etc. or as applicable will be deducted from the bill / bills. 

8. Two no’s of RA bill will be paid for this job.  

 i) 50% will be paid after completion of 50% work of the contractor. 

ii) The balance amount will be paid after successful handing over of the project. 

9. All payment will be made in account payee cheque / direct bank transfer only. 

 



         
  

Page 3 of 8 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
Email : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 

 
 

10. The participant in the quotation process may remain present personally or may send their authorized 

representative during opening of their quotations. 

11. Submission of quotation will imply that the quotationer will abide by all the terms and conditions of this 

“Notice Inviting Quotation”. 

12. Contractor shall have to arrange all materials and machineries required for the job. No material will be 

issued by the department. 

13. The bidder/ quotationer will sign on every page of N.I.Q as a token of acceptance of the terms and 

condition 

14. Conditional quotation will not be accepted and shall be deemed as “informal”. 

15.  In case of any dispute arise during execution of the work or after completion of the work, Managing 

Director, WBIDCL reserves the right to accept / cancel/ change/ modify this notice completely or partially 

without giving any notice to anybody.  

 

                                                                                                                                               By order, 

 

Chairperson & Managing Director 

      WBIDC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



         
  

Page 4 of 8 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
Email : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 

 
 

 

Name, Address, Contact No. of Quotationer (Filled by the Quotationer): 

 

 

 

 

ANNEXURE I. 

Schedule for the work “Selection of Project Monitoring Consult for the work repair and rectification of 

existing structural boundary wall at Rh-Complex within Vidyasagar Industrial Park, Kharagpur”  . 

Ref: - - WBIDC/RH/VIP/BOUNDARYWALL/22-23/2549                                                                    Date: 02.02.2024                    

Sl 
No 

Description of the Item No 
or 

Qty 

Unit Rate In 
Figure (₹) 

Amount 
(₹) 

Amount 
In Words 

(₹) 

1 Project Monitoring Consult for the work repair 
and rectification of existing structural boundary 
wall at Rh-Complex within Vidyasagar Industrial 
Park, Kharagpur 

1 No.    

TOTAL ( Excluding GST )    

Rupees in words (For office use only):- 

 

 

Name with signature and seal                                           

      by the quotationer                           

 

 

 

 

 

 



         
  

Page 5 of 8 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
Email : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 

 
 

ANNEXURE II. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 
SL.

No. 
DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS UNIT QTY UNIT RATE 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT 

            

1 Clearing compound premises of shurbs, plants, jungles 

etc. by cutting and removing as directed (Specific 
permission of Engineer-in-Charge prior to execution will 

be necessary). (Payment to be made on area cleared) 

m2 2248.00 Rs.11.00 Rs.24728.00 

2 Earth work in excavation of foundation trenches or drains, 

in or short of soil (including mixed soil but excluding 

laterite or sandstone) including removing, spreading or 
staking the spoils within a lead of 75 m. as directed. The 

item includes necessery trimming the sids of trenches, 

ievelling, dressing and ramming the bottom, bailing out 

water as required complete.(1.8 mm) Depth of excavation 
for additional depth beyond 1,500 mm. and upto 3,000 

mm.                                             

m3 1931.16 Rs.119.27 Rs.230329.45 

3 Earth work in filling in foundation trenches or plinth with 

good earth, in layers not exceeding 150mm. Including 
watering and ramming etc. layer by layer complete. 

(Payment to be made on the basis of measurement of 

finished quatity of work)    a) With earth obtained from 
excavation of 

foundation. 

m3 1931.16 Rs.77.54 Rs.149742.15 

4 Dismantling R.C. floor, roof, beams etc. including cutting 

rods and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75 
m. including stacking of steel   (a) In ground floor 

including roof. 

m3 303.50 Rs.1956.00 Rs.594428.40 

5 Single Brick Flat Soling of picked jhama bricks including 
ramming and 

dressing bed to proper level and filling joints with local 

sand 

m2 585.75 Rs.343.00 Rs.200912.25 

6 Cement concrete with graded jhama khoa (30 mm size ) 
excluding shuttrin.  In ground floor and foundation. 

(1:3:6) proportion 

m3 116.58 Rs.4311.00 Rs.502576.38 



         
  

Page 6 of 8 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
Email : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 

 
7 Controlled Cement concrete with well graded stone chips 

(20 mm nominal size) excluding shuttering and 
reinforcement with complete design of concrete as per IS : 

456 and relevant special publications, submission of job 

mix formula after preliminary mix design after testing of 
concrete cubes as per direction of Engineer in charge. 

Consumption of cement will not be less than 350 Kg of 

cement with Super plasticiser per cubic meter of 
controlled concrete but actual consumption will be 

determined on the basis of preliminary test and job mix 

foumula. In ground floor and foundation.[using concrete 

mixture](b)  M 25 Grade   

m3 408.50 Rs.6365.76 Rs.2600412.96 

8 Reinforcement for reinforced concrete work in all sorts of 

structures including distribution bars, stirrups, binders etc 

initial straightening and removal of loose rust (if 
necessary), cutting to requisite length, hooking and 

bending to correct shape, placing in proper position and 

binding with 16 gauge black annealed wire at every 

intersection, complete as per drawing and direction. (a) 
For works in foundation and upto roof of ground 

floor/upto 4 m,(i) Tor steel/Mild Steel,I. SAIL/ 

TATA/RINL 

MT 21.03 Rs.60433.00 Rs.1270905.99 

9 Hire and labour charges for shuttering with centering and 

necessary staging upto 4 m using approved stout props 

and thick hard wood planks of approved thickness with 

required bracing for concrete slabs, beams amd columns, 
lintels curved or straight including, fitting, fixing and 

striking out after completion of works (upto roof of 

ground floor).  (a) 25 mm to 30 mm thick wooden 
shuttering as per decision & direction of Engineer-In-

Charge . 

m2 1392.00 Rs.357.00 Rs.496944.00 

10 Brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (1:4)                                                        

(b) In superstructure, ground floor 

m3 40.31 Rs.5594.00 Rs.225494.14 

11 Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement 
morter including rounding off or chamfering corners as 

directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing 

and drip course, scaffolding/staging where necessary 

(Ground floor). [Excluding cost of chipping over concrete 
sufface]                                                                        

20mm (av.) outside plaster (1:6) 

m2 1290.00 Rs.152.00 Rs.196080.00 

12 Applying Exterior grade Acrylic primer of approved 
quality and brand on plastered or cencrete surface old or 

new surface to receivedecorative textured (matt finish) or 

smooth finish acrylic exterior emulsion paint including 

scraping and preparing the surface throughly, complete as 
per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of the 

m2 774.00 Rs.45.10 Rs.34907.40 



         
  

Page 7 of 8 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
Email : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 

 
EIC                                                                                                                     

(b) Two Coats 

13 Acrylic Distemper to interior wall, ceiling with a coat of 
solvent based interior grade acrylic primer (as per 

manufacturer's specification) including cleaning and 

smoothning of surface.          Two Coats 

m2 774.00 Rs.70.00 Rs.54180.00 

14 (a) Priming one coat on steel or other metal surface with 
synthetic oilbound primer of approved quality including 

smoothening surfaces by sand papering etc. 

m2 444.07 Rs.29.00 Rs.12878.03 

15 (A) Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of 
approved make 

and brand including smoothening surface by sand 

papering etc. including 
using of approved putty etc. on the surface, if necessary 

:(b) On steel or other metal surface :(ii) Two coats (white 

in shade) 

m2 444.07 Rs.77.00 Rs.34193.39 

16 M.S. works in brackets made from flats, angles, tees etc. 
to sizes specialy bent, twisted, forged; making holes 

drilled and fitted to rafter of trusses with necessary bolts, 

nuts, washer or screws etc  (length of straight not less than 
230 mm)  (To be used for repair works only) 

Qntl. 42.87 Rs.7335.00 Rs.314451.45 

17 Labour for hoisting and placing in proper position (up to 

1st floor level) departmental R.S. joists, channels, angles. 

Tees, plates etc. including fitting and fixing same with 
bolts and nuts, if necessary (but excluding cost of such 

bolts and nuts) 

Qntl. 371.87 Rs.412.00 Rs.153210.44 

(a) Add extra for each additional floor over 1st floor. Qntl. 140.58 Rs.74.00 Rs.10402.92 

18 Holding down bolt with nut including 100 x 100 x 6 mm 

plate washer at bottom fitted complete and packing the 

hole with cement concrete or cement grout as 
directed.i)25 mm dia bolt. (a)610 mm long  

Each 672.00 Rs.341.00 Rs.229152.00 

19 Supplying, fitting, fixing bolts with nuts, washer:         (ii) 

20 to 25 mm dia bolt:    (a) Length up to 75 mm dia: 

kg 645.73 Rs.115.00 Rs.74258.95 

20 Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of 
approved make and brand including smoothening surface 

by sand papering etc. including using of approved putty 

etc. on the surface, if necessary   

m2 2094.54 Rs.79.00 Rs.165468.66 



         
  

Page 8 of 8 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
Email : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 

 
21 Removal of rubbish,earth etc. from the working site and 

disposal of the same beyond the compound, in conformity 
with the Municipal / Corporation Rules for such disposal, 

loading into truck and cleaning the site in all respect as 

per direction of Engineer in charge 

m3 9450.00 Rs.166.00 Rs.1568700.00 

      

 

Total 

Rs. 

91,44,356.96 

Total including @18% GST & @1% Cess Rs. 

10898245.00 

 
 


